



Ref: GJC/Sts/June 2022 /22-23/

Date: 09/07/2022

To

Shri Vipul Bansal
Joint secretary,
Department of Commerce,
Ministry of Commerce & Industry,
Udyog Bhawan, New Delhi

Dear Sir,

We are enclosing herewith review of provisional statistics pertaining to export/import of Gem & Jewellery for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 as compared to same period last year. (Please see Annex I)

Overall Exports/Imports

JUN 2022

- The overall gross exports of Gems & Jewellery at US\$ 3241.38 million (Rs. 25295.690 crores) in the month of JUN 2022 is showing a growth of 14.5% (21.41% in Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 2830.79 million (Rs. 20835.57 crores) for the same period previous year.
- The overall gross imports of Gems & Jewellery at US\$ 2432.85 million (Rs. 19008.87 crores) in month of JUN 2022 is showing a growth of 10.61% (17.4% in Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 2199.48 million (Rs. 16191.23 crores) for the same period previous year.

APR 2022 - JUN 2022

- The overall gross exports of Gems & Jewellery at US\$ 9983.78 million (Rs. 77049.76 crores) is showing a growth of 9.59% (14.6% in Rs term) as compared to US\$ 9110.48 million (Rs. 67231.25 crores) for the same period previous year.
- The overall gross imports of Gems & Jewellery at US\$ 6767.757 million (Rs. 52310.26 crores) is showing a growth of 8.79% (13.97% in Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 6220.8 million (Rs. 45898.92 crores) for the same period previous year.

Cut & Polished Diamonds

JUN 2022

- The overall gross export of Cut & Polished diamonds at US\$ 2016.71 million (Rs. 15737.26 crores) in month of JUN 2022 is showing a growth of 2.25%(8.450% in Rs. Term) as compared to US\$ 1972.34 million (Rs. 14510.48 crores) for the same period of previous year.

The overall gross Imports of Cut & Polished diamonds at US\$ 120.72 million (Rs. 942.74 crores) in month of JUN 2022 is showing a growth of 31.16% (39.24% in Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 92.04 million (Rs. 677.05 crores) for the same period of previous year.

APR 2022 - JUN 2022

- The overall gross Exports of Cut & Polished diamonds at US\$ 6266.56 million (Rs. 48347.19 crores) is showing a growth of 1.09% (5.72% Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 6199.16 million (Rs. 45731.37 crores) for the same period of previous year.
- The overall gross Imports of Cut & Polished diamonds at US\$ 354.54 million (Rs. 2738.54 crores) is showing a decline of 2.78% (1.85% Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 364.66 million (Rs. 2688.77 crores) for the same period of previous year.
- The overall gross Imports of Cut & Polished diamonds in DTA at US\$ 115.34 million (Rs. 891.97 crores) is showing a growth of 31.92 (38.58% Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 88.78 million (Rs. 653.08 crores) for the same period of April – June 2021.
- The overall gross Imports of Cut & Polished diamonds in SEZ at US\$ 239.20 million (Rs. 1846.57 crores) is showing a decline of -13.30% (-9.29% Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 275.88 million (Rs. 2035.69 crores) for the same period of April – June 2021.

Rough Diamonds

- Gross Imports of rough diamonds at US\$ 4550.21 million (Rs 35177.85 crores) in APR 2022 - JUN 2022 have shown a decline of 2.34% (2.31% Rs. term) compared with the imports at US\$ 4659.15 million (Rs. 34382.7 crores) for previous year.
- In volume terms gross Import of rough diamonds at 296.95 lakhs carats during APR 2022 - JUN 2022 has shown a decline of 32.03% compared with the imports at 436.91 lakhs carats during previous year.

Polished Lab Grown Diamonds

- Provisional gross export of Polished Lab Grown Diamonds for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 475.37 million (in Rs. 3669.09 crores) shows growth of 83.02% (91.24% in Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 259.73 million (Rs. 1918.59 crores) for previous year.

Gold Jewellery (Plain & Studded)

JUN 2022

- The total gross export of Gold Jewellery at US\$ 722.6 million (Rs. 5641.28 crores) in month of JUN 2022 is showing a growth of 27.64% (35.25% in Rs. term) as compared to US\$ 566.11 million (Rs. 4171.06 crores) for the same period of previous year.

APR 2022 - JUN 2022

- Provisional gross export of Total Gold Jewellery for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 2162.50 million (Rs. 16694.2 crores) shown a growth of 25.15% (30.8% Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 1727.96 million (Rs. 12763.27 crores) for previous year.
- Provisional gross export of Plain Gold Jewellery for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 890.42 million (Rs. 6884.66 crores) shown a growth of 26.77%(32.58% Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 702.4 million (Rs. 5192.98 crores) for previous year
- Provisional gross export all kinds of Studded Gold jewellery for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 1272.08 million (Rs. 9809.54 crores) shown a growth of 24.04% (29.58% Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 1025.56 million (Rs. 7570.3 crores) for previous year

APR 2022 - JUN 2022

Silver Jewellery

- Provisional gross export of Silver Jewellery for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 810.03 million (Rs. 6258.23 crores) shows growth of 28.710% (34.52% Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 629.32 million (Rs. 4652.37 crores) for previous year.

Platinum Jewellery

- Provisional gross export of Platinum Jewellery for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 8.09 million (Rs. 62.5 crores) shown growth of 71.15% (78.61% Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 4.73 million (Rs. 34.99 crores) for previous year

Coloured Gemstones

- Provisional gross export of Coloured Gemstones for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 99.4 million (in Rs. 767.03 crores) shows growth of 60.94% (68.32% in Rs. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 61.76 million (Rs. 455.7 crores) for previous year.

Gold Medallions & Coins

- Provisional gross export of Gold Medallions & Coins for the period APR 2022 - JUN 2022 at US\$ 0.17 million (Rs. 1.31 crores) shown a growth of 100.550% (109.57% RS. term) over the comparative figure of US\$ 0.080 million (Rs. 0.62 crores) for previous year.

Annexure

1. Commodity wise Exports & Imports summary Statements for April 22 – June 2022.
2. 4-digit HS code wise Exports & Imports summary Statements for Apr 22 – June 2022.

Kindly note that the data pertaining to DGCI&S is not available for April 2022 – June 2022 and as such, the comparison is done only for figures available with the Council.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,

Sd/

Sabyasachi Ray
Executive Director

Exports of Gem & Jewellery(Chapter-71) as on JUN 2022 (In Value Terms)

Commodity	JUN 2022		APR 2022 - JUN 2022		JUN 2021		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		%Growth(YoY)		%Growth(YoY)	
	(Provisional)		(Provisional)		(Same Ports)		(Same Ports)		(Exports all ports)		JUN 2022		APR 2022 - JUN 2022	
	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs %	US\$ %	Rs %	US\$ %
Cut & Polished Diamonds	15737.26 (21.22)	2,016.71	48347.19 (67.61)	6,266.56	14510.48 (29.14)	1,972.34	45731.37 (79.61)	6,199.16	45736.28 (79.61)	6,199.83	8.45 (-27.17)	2.25	5.72 (-15.06)	1.09
Polished Lab Grown Diamonds	1,164.21	149.28	3,669.09	475.37	702.53	95.22	1,918.59	259.73	1,918.59	259.73	65.72	56.78	91.24	83.02
Coloured Gemstones	181.75	23.30	767.03	99.40	173.21	23.55	455.70	61.76	456.87	61.92	4.93	-1.09	68.32	60.94
Polished Synthetic Stones	7.41	0.95	14.57	1.88	0.50	0.07	1.28	0.17	9.32	1.26	1,382.91	1,300.87	1,041.89	986.52
Pearls - Worked	1.61	0.21	4.17	0.54	0.94	0.13	3.26	0.44	3.27	0.44	70.90	61.15	27.79	22.78
Plain Gold Jewellery	2,746.39	351.70	6,884.66	890.42	1,627.19	220.71	5,192.98	702.40	5,879.41	795.23	68.78	59.35	32.58	26.77
Studded Gold Jewellery	2,894.90	370.90	9,809.54	1,272.08	2,543.87	345.41	7,570.30	1,025.56	7,897.78	1,069.95	13.80	7.38	29.58	24.04
Total Gold Jewellery	5,641.28	722.60	16,694.20	2,162.50	4,171.06	566.11	12,763.27	1,727.96	13,777.18	1,865.17	35.25	27.64	30.80	25.15
Silver Jewellery	1,999.29	256.23	6,258.23	810.03	658.73	89.13	4,652.37	629.32	4,708.14	636.89	203.51	187.48	34.52	28.71
Platinum Jewellery	21.82	2.80	62.50	8.09	6.61	0.90	34.99	4.73	35.08	4.74	229.96	211.54	78.61	71.15
Imitation Jewellery	24.67	3.16	68.00	8.81	25.58	3.47	65.47	8.87	121.08	16.39	-3.53	-8.99	3.86	-0.68
Articles of Gold, Silver & Others	22.06	2.83	75.51	9.79	35.74	4.87	70.33	9.55	77.22	10.48	-38.28	-41.99	7.37	2.50
Gold Medallions & Coin	0.67	0.09	1.31	0.17	0.50	0.07	0.62	0.08	0.73	0.10	34.58	27.69	109.57	100.55
SUB TOTAL	24,802.02	3,178.15	75,961.80	9,843.15	20,285.87	2,755.87	65,697.26	8,901.79	66,843.76	9,056.96	22.26	15.32	15.62	10.57
Rough Diamonds	429.08 (15.77)	54.97	935.49 (63.51)	120.90	420.93 (30.79)	57.52	1222.51 (67.61)	166.60	1222.84 (67.62)	166.64	1.94 (-48.78)	-4.44	-23.48 (6.08)	-27.43
Rough Lab Grown Diamonds	49.77	6.36	86.74	11.20	21.38	2.91	68.93	9.37	69.13	9.40	132.72	118.42	25.85	19.56
Rough Coloured Gemstones	3.68	0.47	16.96	2.20	3.16	0.43	9.36	1.27	11.06	1.50	16.20	9.49	81.24	73.57
Gold Bar	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00			0.12	0.02	29.39	4.03	0.00	0.00	-97.94	-98.02
Others	11.14	1.43	48.76	6.33	104.22	14.07	233.07	31.44	321.43	43.43	-89.31	-89.86	-79.08	-79.87
GROSS EXPORTS	25,295.69	3,241.38	77,049.76	9,983.78	20,835.57	2,830.79	67,231.25	9,110.48	68,497.61	9,281.95	21.41	14.50	14.60	9.59
Return Consignment CPD	5569.96 (1.97)	713.29	17167.04 (5.48)	2,225.34	4727.65 (2.75)	642.30	12975.26 (7.45)	1,759.45	12975.26 (7.45)	1,759.45	17.82 (-28.35)	11.05	32.31 (-26.37)	26.48
Return Consignment Others	614.57	78.68	1,403.77	181.58	123.65	16.79	318.21	43.19	318.21	43.19	397.02	368.67	341.14	320.42
NET EXPORTS	19,111.16	2,449.40	58,478.96	7,576.86	15,984.27	2,171.70	53,937.78	7,307.84	55,204.14	7,479.30	19.56	12.79	8.42	3.68

Note:-

1. Figures in bracket shows quantity in lakh carats.

2. Figures for April 2022 to June 2022 are provisional and subject to revision.

i) Figures doesn't included from Delhi Aircargo April to June 2022 and Bangalore Air Cargo does't include june 2022

3. Above figures does not include data for Sales to foreign tourists.

4. To be compared with DGCI & S data

Exports of Gem & Jewellery(Chapter-71) for the month of JUN 2022 (In Value Terms)

Commodity	JUN 2022		JUN 2021		%Growth(YoY)	
	(Provisional)		(Same Ports)		JUN 2022	
	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs %	US\$ %
Cut & Polished Diamonds	15,737.26	2,016.71	14,510.48	1,972.34	8.45	2.25
Polished Lab Grown Diamond	1,164.21	149.28	702.53	95.22	65.72	56.78
Coloured Gemstones	181.75	23.30	173.21	23.55	4.93	-1.09
Polished Synthetic Stones	7.41	0.95	0.50	0.07	1,382.91	1,300.87
Pearls - Worked	1.61	0.21	0.94	0.13	70.90	61.15
Plain Gold Jewellery	2,746.39	351.70	1,627.19	220.71	68.78	59.35
Studded Gold Jewellery	2,894.90	370.90	2,543.87	345.41	13.80	7.38
Total Gold Jewellery	5,641.28	722.60	4,171.06	566.11	35.25	27.64
Silver Jewellery	1,999.29	256.23	658.73	89.13	203.51	187.48
Platinum Jewellery	21.82	2.80	6.61	0.90	229.96	211.54
Imitation Jewellery	24.67	3.16	25.58	3.47	-3.53	-8.99
Articles of Gold, Silver & Other	22.06	2.83	35.74	4.87	-38.28	-41.99
Gold Medallions & Coin	0.67	0.09	0.50	0.07	34.58	27.69
SUB TOTAL	24,802.02	3,178.15	20,285.87	2,755.87	22.26	15.32
Rough Diamonds	429.08	54.97	420.93	57.52	1.94	-4.44
Rough Lab Grown Diamonds	49.77	6.36	21.38	2.91	132.72	118.42
Rough Coloured Gemstones	3.68	0.47	3.16	0.43	16.20	9.49
Gold Bar	0.00	0.00			0.00	0.00
Others	11.14	1.43	104.22	14.07	-89.31	-89.86
GROSS EXPORTS	25,295.69	3,241.38	20,835.57	2,830.79	21.41	14.50
Return Consignment CPD	5,569.96	713.29	4,727.65	642.30	17.82	11.05
Return Consignment Others	614.57	78.68	123.65	16.79	397.02	368.67
NET EXPORTS	19,111.16	2,449.40	15,984.27	2,171.70	19.56	12.79

Note:-

1. Figures in bracket shows quantity in lakh carats.

2. Figures for April 2022 to June 2022 are provisional and subject to revision.

i) Figures doesn't included from Delhi Aircargo April to June 2022 and Bangalore Air Cargo does't include june 2022

3. Above figures does not include data for Sales to foreign tourists.

4. To be compared with DGCI & S data

Exports of Gem & Jewellery(Chapter-71) for APR 2022 - JUN 2022 (In Value Terms)

Commodity	APR 2022 - JUN 2022		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		%Growth(YoY)	
	(Provisional)		(Same Ports)		(Exports all ports)		2022	
	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs %	US\$ %
Cut & Polished Diamonds	48,347.19	6,266.56	45,731.37	6,199.16	45,736.28	6,199.83	5.72	1.09
Polished Lab Grown Diamonds	3,669.09	475.37	1,918.59	259.73	1,918.59	259.73	91.24	83.02
Coloured Gemstones	767.03	99.40	455.70	61.76	456.87	61.92	68.32	60.94
Polished Synthetic Stones	14.57	1.88	1.28	0.17	9.32	1.26	1,041.89	986.52
Pearls - Worked	4.17	0.54	3.26	0.44	3.27	0.44	27.79	22.78
Plain Gold Jewellery	6,884.66	890.42	5,192.98	702.40	5,879.41	795.23	32.58	26.77
Studded Gold Jewellery	9,809.54	1,272.08	7,570.30	1,025.56	7,897.78	1,069.95	29.58	24.04
Total Gold Jewellery	16,694.20	2,162.50	12,763.27	1,727.96	13,777.18	1,865.17	30.80	25.15
Silver Jewellery	6,258.23	810.03	4,652.37	629.32	4,708.14	636.89	34.52	28.71
Platinum Jewellery	62.50	8.09	34.99	4.73	35.08	4.74	78.61	71.15
Imitation Jewellery	68.00	8.81	65.47	8.87	121.08	16.39	3.86	-0.68
Articles of Gold, Silver & Other	75.51	9.79	70.33	9.55	77.22	10.48	7.37	2.50
Gold Medallions & Coin	1.31	0.17	0.62	0.08	0.73	0.10	109.57	100.55
SUB TOTAL	75,961.80	9,843.15	65,697.26	8,901.79	66,843.76	9,056.96	15.62	10.57
Rough Diamonds	935.49	120.90	1,222.51	166.60	1,222.84	166.64	-23.48	-27.43
Rough Lab Grown Diamonds	86.74	11.20	68.93	9.37	69.13	9.40	25.85	19.56
Rough Coloured Gemstones	16.96	2.20	9.36	1.27	11.06	1.50	81.24	73.57
Gold Bar	0.00	0.00	0.12	0.02	29.39	4.03	-97.94	-98.02
Others	48.76	6.33	233.07	31.44	321.43	43.43	-79.08	-79.87
GROSS EXPORTS	77,049.76	9,983.78	67,231.25	9,110.48	68,497.61	9,281.95	14.60	9.59
Return Consignment CPD	17,167.04	2,225.34	12,975.26	1,759.45	12,975.26	1,759.45	32.31	26.48
Return Consignment Others	1,403.77	181.58	318.21	43.19	318.21	43.19	341.14	320.42
NET EXPORTS	58,478.96	7,576.86	53,937.78	7,307.84	55,204.14	7,479.30	8.42	3.68

Note:-

1. Figures in bracket shows quantity in lakh carats.

2. Figures for April 2022 to June 2022 are provisional and subject to revision.

i) Figures doesn't included from Delhi Aircargo April to June 2022 and Bangalore Air Cargo does't include june 2022

3. Above figures does not include data for Sales to foreign tourists.

4. To be compared with DGCJ & S data

Exports of Gem & Jewellery (Chapter-71) as on JUN 2022 at HS Code 4-Digit level

HS Code (4-digit)	APR 2022 - JUN 2022		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		%Growth(YoY)	
	(Provisional)		(Same port as current year)		(Actual exports all ports)		APR 2022 - JUN 2022	
	Rs. Crores	Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs %	US\$ %
7101 Worked & Unworked Pearls	4.17	0.54	3.31	0.45	3.35	0.45	26.03	21.10
7102 Rough & Polished Diamonds	49,282.68	6,387.46	46,953.88	6,365.76	46,959.12	6,366.47	4.96	0.34
7103 Rough & Polished Coloured Gemstones	784.00	101.60	465.06	63.03	467.94	63.42	68.58	61.19
7104 Lab Grown Diamonds & Synthetic Stones	3,770.52	488.47	1,988.92	269.29	1,997.41	270.44	89.58	81.39
7105 Dust & Powder of Precious/Semi-Precious Stones	7.52	0.98	6.63	0.90	6.65	0.90	13.43	8.89
7106 Silver Bar	10.74	1.39	7.95	1.08	23.73	3.22	35.22	28.98
7107 Base Metals Clad With Silver	0.08	0.01	0.06	0.01	0.06	0.01	26.64	20.12
7108 Gold Bar	0.00	0.00	0.12	0.02	29.39	4.03	-97.94	-98.02
7109 Base Metals Or Silver Clad With Gold	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
7110 Platinum Bar	21.91	2.85	197.62	26.65	198.93	26.83	-88.91	-89.33
7111 Base Metals, Silver Or Gold Clad With Platinum	0.00	0.00	0.02	0.00	0.02	0.00	-100.00	-100.00
7112 Waste & Scrap	8.39	1.09	20.62	2.78	91.59	12.40	-59.34	-60.84
7113 Gold, Silver & Platinum Jewellery Metal	23,014.93	2,980.62	17,450.63	2,362.02	18,520.40	2,506.80	31.89	26.19
7115 Other Articles	1.61	0.21	13.91	1.90	14.37	1.96	-88.40	-88.92
7116 Articles Of Pearls/Stones	58.39	7.57	51.09	6.93	52.93	7.18	14.28	9.26
7117 Imitation Jewellery	68.00	8.81	65.47	8.87	121.08	16.39	3.86	-0.68
7118 Gold & Silver Coins	1.31	0.17	0.62	0.08	0.73	0.10	109.57	100.55
GROSS EXPORTS	77,049.76	9,983.78	67,231.25	9,110.48	68,497.61	9,281.95	14.60	9.59
Return Consignment	18,570.81	2,406.92	13,293.47	1,802.64	13,293.47	1,802.64	39.70	33.52
NET EXPORTS	58,478.96	7,576.86	53,937.78	7,307.84	55,204.14	7,479.30	8.42	3.68

Note:

- Figures in bracket shows quantity in lakh carats.
- Figures for April 2022 to June 2022 are provisional and subject to revision.
 - Figures doesn't included from Delhi Aircargo April to June 2022 and Bangalore Air Cargo does't include june 2022
- Above figures does not include data for Sales to foreign tourists.
- To be compared with DGCI & S data**

Exports of Gem & Jewellery (Chapter-71) as on JUN 2022 (In Value Terms)

Commodity	APR 2022 - JUN 2022		APR 2021 - JUN 2021		APR 2021 - MAR 2022		% Growth (YoY)	
	(Provisional)		(Same ports as current year)		(Actual Exports)			
	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs. Crores	US\$ Million	Rs %	US\$ %
Cut & Polished Diamonds	48,347.19	6,266.56	45,731.37	6,199.16	1,82,114.79	24,434.24	5.72	1.09
Coloured Gemstones	767.03	99.40	455.70	61.76	2,321.83	311.54	68.32	60.94
Gold Jewellery - DTA	9,346.40	1,210.23	6,383.64	863.30	38,637.90	5,178.95	46.41	40.19
Gold Jewellery - SEZ/EPZ	7,347.80	952.27	6,379.64	864.66	30,918.34	4,149.11	15.18	10.13
Total Gold Jewellery	16,694.20	2,162.50	12,763.27	1,727.96	69,556.24	9,328.06	30.80	25.15
Silver Jewellery	6,258.23	810.03	4,652.37	629.32	20,337.52	2,726.05	34.52	28.71
Gold Medallions & Coin	1.31	0.17	0.62	0.08	532.81	72.05	109.57	100.55
Others	3,909.75	506.55	2,121.17	287.17	11,439.42	1,533.01	84.32	76.39
SUB TOTAL	75,977.71	9,845.21	65,724.51	8,905.47	2,86,302.60	38,404.95	15.60	10.55
Rough Diamonds	935.49	120.90	1,222.51	166.60	7,430.63	996.93	-23.48	-27.43
Others	136.56	17.67	284.23	38.42	1,245.72	167.07	-51.95	-54.02
GROSS EXPORTS	77,049.76	9,983.78	67,231.25	9,110.48	2,94,978.95	39,568.95	14.60	9.59
Return Consignment	18,570.81	2,406.92	13,293.47	1,802.64	55,129.31	7,397.39	39.70	33.52
NET EXPORTS	58,478.96	7,576.86	53,937.78	7,307.84	2,39,849.64	32,171.56	8.42	3.68

Note:-

1. Figures in bracket shows quantity in lakh carats.

2. Figures for April 2022 to June 2022 are provisional and subject to revision.

i) Figures doesn't included from Delhi Aircargo April to June 2022 and Bangalore Air Cargo does't include june 2022

3. Above figures does not include data for Sales to foreign tourists.

4. To be compared with DGCI & S data